


Amherstburg Municipal Council Special Meeting
Minutes - Wednesday, September 30, 2009 Page 2 of 12

That Council accept the report from Lou Zarlenga regarding the tender results for the

Trails & Pathways Reconstruction Project - Phase II.

And further that Council accept the Consulting Engineer' s recommendation to award the

contract to the lowest tenderer, Amico Infrastructure Inc. and that work be performed to

accommodate the Town' s b.udget allocation for this project.

Motion Carried

Discussion:

Lou Zarlenga reviewed the report before Council and results of the tender. He advised

that the lowest tender did come in over what is budgeted for the project. Lou Zarlenga
explained to Council that he would work with the contractor to stay within the allotted

budget or adjustments would need to be made to the other phase of the project.

REPORT # 2

A report by Lou Zarlenga regarding 9th Concession Road South Watermain ( Malden

Township) Tender Results.

Moved by Councillor R. Fryer
Seconded by Deputy Mayor Bailey

That Council accept the report from Lou Zarlenga regarding the tender results for the 9th
Concession Watermain project;

That Council accepts the Consulting Engineer' s recommendation to award a contract to

the low tenderer, being Sherway Contracting Limited for the 9th Concession Malden

Townline Watermain project.

And further that Council directs administration to provide correspondence to all affected

landowners indicating the tender results and also noting the project will be proceeding as

the pricing received mirrors the engineer' s estimated costs.

Motion Carried

Discussion:

Lou Zarlenga reviewed the report before Council and results of the tender. He advised

that he is recommending award~ g the contract to the lowest bidder.





unicipal Council Special Meeting
sday, September 30t 2009 Page 4 of 12

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Report To:

Date of Meeting:

Submitted By:

Prepared By:

Date of Report:

File No.:

Subject:

Mayor Hurst and Members of Council

September 30, 2009

Lou Zarlenga, P.Eng., Manager of Public Services

Lou Zarlenga, P.Eng., Manager of Public Services

September 30, 2009

PWD- RO-o9- 047

C.A.F. Project - Trails & Pathways Reconstruction

Tender Results - Phase II Portion

RECOMMENDATION:

That Council accept the report from Lou Zarlenga regarding the tender results for the

Trails & Pathways Reconstruction Project - Phase II. '

And further that Council accept the Consulting Engineer's recommendation to award the

contract to the lowest tenderer, Amico Infrastructures Inc. and that work be performed to

accommodate the Town's budget allocation for this project.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

A tender was recently advertised for the C.A.F. project - Trails & Pathways
Reconstruction - Phase II project, prepared by R.C. Spencer Associates. This report
deals with the tender results and attached recommendations of R.C. Spencer
Associates. The engineer's estimate ~or this project Is $ 825,000.00 plus G.S.T.

REPORT:

Tenders closed for this project at 3:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 29, 2008 at the

Amherstburg Public Works Department. Tbe Town received three ( 3) tender

submissions. A public tender opening was held shortly after 3:00 p.m. with the following
results:

1. Amico Infrastructures Inc.

2. SLR Contracting Group Inc.

3. Coco Paving Inc.

1 , 994,100.00

2, 154,645.00

2,494,720.00

Plus G.S.T.

Plus G.S.T.
Plus G.S.T.





30 Sep ~ gttwW1tlQf;ipal ACNJlciLi~ lJ1eeting
Minutes - Wednesday I September 30, 2009

15199445636 p. l

Page 6 of 12

RC S P B NeE R ASS 0 C I AT B S I NC.

Consulting Bngineers

30 September 2009
File ND. 09-37

Town of AmIIentbul1l
513 Saadwlch Street Sod

Amheratburl, Ontario
N9V3R2

Atta: Mr. Lou ZarleDlB, P.Eq

Mauapr orrubBI Rem..

Re; · CAF · Traila COIlItractloD
Tender Rllults

Dear Lou.:

TeDder submissions for the Trails CODS1Nc:tf.OI1 Project were received on 29 8eptem.bef
2009 and are listed below:

Contractor

1. Amico Con81ructlon
2. SLR Group
3. Coco PavIDg

lid
1. 994, 100.00

S 2. 1S4.64S.00
S 2.494.720.00

We have cbecked the Tender submission II1d detelmlned that th.e= were no mathematical
en-ora by the Tenders.

The unit rates in this tender are higher than prisJnally anticipated due to the expected
weather conditions which will be enc:ountered~ Winter protecdon. frost removal. winter
cOllcrete rates and overtime costs have affected the B1:BDdard rates for this type ofWOJk.

The preliminlry budget amoUDtll for this -work in its cm.1inty is 11. 875,000.00. As such.
there are IDsuft1clent fundi to complete this work due to the QUTent project tIming,

We would n:commend that the extcmud tralls of the looped system be CCJIStmcted at this
time (Lowe., Fryer and Alma Strms), and that the internal streets (RichmDDd, Brc;tek and
Gore) be elinUnated from the project~ The work in Simcoe and Sandwich could proceed
as far as budset IDlOunw allow.

SIOO TempI, Prlve. !lplte lOO. wmdaor
Ont.. 

N8W 5J6 · Teb ~ 19-944-!090 · Pam 519444- 56:16
Prafoulall.Bl BngiDeers

ODtadB



3D Sep Ie08sttslg1tS-*ipal BaltlclL$~ l:1Elneeting

Mill~ te~ - ~)bdf 1t;~dCiY, Septefnber ;:SU, 2009
15199445636 p. 2

Page 7 of 12

We have reviewed tb1s prospect with the low bidder (Amk:o) md they are in aeDefll

qreemeDt with holding their unit prlees to complete the work as desorlbed abow. We

therefore recommend. that the Town enter Into 111 agreonteD.t with Amico to complete this

work up to the budget allowance amount,-In accordance with the unJt ndes tendered and

fbrther that then:maining trailB tender be cancelled.

YOUtS Truly

E~i;LL
David M.Anber P.E.DI

Project Maaapr





Amherstburg Municipal Council Special Meeting
Minutes - Wednesday, September 30, 2009 Page 9 of 12

REPORT:

Tenders closed for this project at 11 :00 am on Tuesday, September 15, 2009 at the

Amherstburg Public Works Department. The Town received four ( 4) tender

submissions. A public tender opening was held shortly after 11 :OOam with the following
resu Its:

1. Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Ltd.

2. Marchand Excavating Contractors Ltd.

3. D'Amore Construction (2000) Ltd.

4. Amico Infrastructures Inc.

414,917.00

438,617.28

440,505.00

543,900.00

Plus GST

Plus GST

Plus GST

Plus GST

The above noted tender prices also include a contingency allowance of $ 39,000.00,

which is to cover any unexpected extra costs during the construction period. If there are

no extra costs, this $39,000.000 can be subtracted from the tender price.

When the $39,000.00 contingency item is removed from Sherway's bid price the cost is

375,917.00 which is slightly less than the Engineer's estimate for this project
389,242.60 plus GST).

The consultant found that there were minor errors in some of the submitted tenders;
however, the corrections in made in the calculations did not affect the outcome of the

tender price ranking. The above prices reflect the adjustments that were made as a

resu It.

The Contractor is prepared to start this work immediately after award of contract and

holding a pre-construction meeting with Town Staff and stakeholders.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The work involved in the Contract includes the supply and installation of material, and
the provision of skilled labour and equipment to construct a 150 millimetre diameter
water distribution system on the 9th Concession. The scope of work includes:

Installation of approximately 4,800 metres of 15 millimetre diameter watermain

pipe under traveled roads or under road boulevards.

Supply and installation of fire hydrants.

Supply and installation of tees, valves bends, plugs, etc.

Private service connections.

Restoration of the complete site after construction has been completed.





FRaN MED) SEP 23 :2008 "I": 48/ ST. 1115: 48"'00. - rS28a&:e44e P 2

Amherstburg Municipal Council Special Meetln~

Minutes - Wednesday, September 30, 2009 Page 11 of 12

BRUCED. CROZIER ENGINEERING INe
CONSULTING ENGINEER

QUEENS AVENUE, SUITE 1
LEAMlNGTON, ONTARIO NIB3m

519) 326-6161 FAX(S19) 326-6162

bdceng@beIJnet.ca

September 16, 2009

Amherstburg Public Works
512 sandwich Street South

Amherstburg, Ontario
N9V 3R2

ATTENTION: Mr. Dwayne Grondin.
Water and Wastewater Suoerinten.dent

Dear Dwayne

South Sideroad, 91b Concession Road and Townline Road
In the Town ofAmherstburg
Our File Reference BC-08- 066

On Tuesday, September 15th, 2009 there were four (4) tender prices submitted for the construction
of the above noted. watermain project.

SUBJECT: 1

We have now bad an opportunity to review the submitted tender prices to check for mathematical
errors. We did find an error in the tender price submitted by DtAmore Construction '(2000) Ltd.,
which resulted in an reduction in their tender price of$378.00.

The results ofthe tender opening would be as follows:

1) Sherway Contracting (Windsor) Limited 414,917.00

438, 617.28

440,505.00

543,900.00

2) Marchand Excavating Contractors Ltd.

3) D' Amore Constmction (2000) Ltd.

4) Amico Infrastructures Ine.

The above noted tender prices do not include G.S.T. These prices also include a contingency
allowance of $39,000.00, which is to cover any unexpected extra costs clming the construction

period. Ifthere are no extra costs this S39,000.00 can be eliminated from the tender price.




